

Nos. 18-72990, 18-73218

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDUARDO VELASQUEZ-RIOS,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT M. WILKINSON, Attorney General,
Respondent

SANJAY JOSEPH DESAI, AKA SANJAY JOSEPH ANDREWS, AKA JOAO
SERGIO KARAMANO SOVERANO, Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT M. WILKINSON, Attorney General,
Respondent

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, DETENTION
WATCH NETWORK, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, NATIONAL
IMMIGRATION LITIGATION ALLIANCE, NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT, CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS
ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, SIX STATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER OFFICES, LAW PROFESSORS & LAW SCHOOL
CLINICS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' PETITIONS FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

ANDREW WACHTENHEIM
LEILA KANG
NABILAH SIDDIQUEE
Immigrant Defense Project
121 6th Avenue #6
New York, NY 10013
Phone: (212) 725-6421
E-mail: andrew@immdefense.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

I. The Panel’s Decision Is Inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s and this Court’s Federalism Jurisprudence. 5

 A. The relevant INA terms, interpreted through the federalism canon, compel the conclusion that Congress did not intend to detract from the States’ authority to define criminal sentences. 5

 B. The Panel’s decision erred in effectively preempting the State law without Congressional authorization. 9

II. The Panel’s Decision Eliminates Immigration Relief for Classes of Noncitizens Convicted of Single Misdemeanors in California, Creates Confusion and Unpredictability in State Court Systems, and Affects People of Color Almost Exclusively. 12

 A. The Panel’s decision reduces availability of three forms of discretionary relief for domestic violence survivors, longtime residents, and close relatives of U.S. citizens, and will be used to place lawful permanent residents in removal proceedings and immigration custody. 12

 B. The Panel’s decision interferes with duties of prosecutors, defense attorneys, and judges in state courts, and with the rights of the criminally accused. 13

 C. The Panel’s decision disproportionately impacts Black, Latinx, and Asian immigrants. 15

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	1
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	9, 10
<i>Ayala v. Sessions</i> , 855 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	6
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	5
<i>Chavez-Solis v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	2, 6, 11
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	6
<i>Hylton v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	2, 5, 9, 10
<i>Marinelarena v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	1, 6
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150, 2153 (2015).....	9
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	6
<i>Matter of Velasquez-Rios</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 470 (BIA 2018).....	3, 13, 16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	9
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	2
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	3
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	1, 2
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	4, 8
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	6
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	1
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	1, 14
<i>People v. Soriano</i> , 194 Cal. App. 3d 1470 (Cal. 1987).....	14
<i>Pereida v. Barr</i> , Sup. Ct. Docket No. 19-438 (Argued Oct. 14, 2020).....	1
<i>Planes v. Holder</i> , 652 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7

<i>Puerto Rico Dept. of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	10
<i>Raygor v. University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	6
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	1
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Velasquez-Rios v. Barr</i> , 979 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	11
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	9, 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I., § 9, cl. 1.....	4
--------------------------------------	---

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 46.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)	3, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(B)	3, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(1).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)(II).....	3, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(c)(6).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(c)(7).....	9

8 U.S.C. § 1431(a)(3).....	15
----------------------------	----

State Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 1016.2.....	14
Cal. Penal Code §1016.5.....	14
Cal. Penal Code 17(a)	3
Cal. Penal Code 18.....	3
Cal. Penal Code 18.5(a)	3, 9, 10, 11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	2
Ninth Circuit Rule 29-3	i
Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1	19

Other Authorities

Adam Serwer, <i>Jeff Sessions’s Unqualified Praise for a 1924 Immigration Law</i> , Atlantic, Jan. 10, 2017, https://bit.ly/3azWoiJ	16
Alina Das, <i>No Justice in the Shadows: How America Criminalizes Immigrants</i> (2020)	15, 16
Carl Lipscombe et al., <i>The State of Black Immigrants: Black Immigrants in the Mass Criminalization System 20</i> (NYU Law Immigrant Rights Clinic and The Black Alliance for Justice Immigration 2016), http://stateofblackimmigrants.com/	16
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> (3rd ed. 2006).....	15
Frederick Douglass, <i>Oration, Delivered in Corinthian Hall, Rochester</i> (Ed. Lee, Mann & Co., American Building 1852)	14

Ilya Somin, <i>Why the Migration or Importation Clause of the Constitution does not imply any general federal power to restrict immigration</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 19, 2016, https://wapo.st/2MuKCxX	8
Jenny S. Martinez & Gordon Lloyd, National Constitution Center, <i>The Slave Trade Clause</i> , https://constitutioncenter.org/interactive-constitution/interpretation/article-i/clauses/761	8
Jia Lynn Yang, <i>One Mighty and Irresistible Tide: The Epic Struggle Over American Immigration, 1924-1965</i> (2020).....	17
Josh Dawsey, <i>Trump derides protections for immigrants from ‘shithole’ countries</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 12, 2018, https://wapo.st/3cEhora	17
Magee, R.V., <i>Slavery as Immigration?</i> , 44 U.S.F. L. Rev. 273 (2009)	8
Sam Stein & Amanda Terkel, <i>Donald Trump’s Attorney General Nominee Wrote Off Nearly All Immigrants From an Entire Country</i> , Huffington Post, Nov. 19, 2016, https://bit.ly/3cBQuQH	17
Southeast Asia Resource Action Center, <i>Automatic Injustice: A Report on Prosecutorial Discretion in the Southeast Asian American Community</i> (Oct. 2016), https://bit.ly/3jdX9BP	16
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	5
The Federalist No. 9 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	8
W.E.B. Dubois, <i>An Appeal to the World: A Statement of Denial of Human Rights of Minorities</i> . . . (NAACP eds. 1947).....	5
